Public Document Pack

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

27 September 2011 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: ‘F—’
09:15 /

For further information please contact:

Abigail Phillips
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8393
petition@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions

New petitions
2.1  P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind turbines (Pages 1 - 2)

2.2 P-04-330 A Welsh-language Record in our Assembly (Pages 3 - 4)
2.3 P-04-331 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings (Page 5)

2.4 P-04-332 Local Authority Spending Details over £500 (Page 6)

3. Updates to previous petitions

Health and Social Services

3.1  P-03-150 National Cancer Standards (Pages 7 - 10)

3.2 P-03-136 Parking in Heath and Birchgrove (Pages 11 -19)

3.3 P-03-219 Pharmacies in Barry (Pages 20 - 21)

3.4 P-03-221 Improved NHS Chiropody Treatment (Pages 22 - 23)

3.5 P-03-222 National Osteoporosis Society (Pages 24 - 25)



3.6 P-04-327 Keep Our Community Hospital (Pages 26 - 28)
3.7 P-03-301 Equality for the transgender community (Pages 29 - 32)

3.8 P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision (Pages 33 - 34)

Local Government and Communities
3.9 P-03-162 Road Safety in Llanspyddid (Pages 35 - 36)

3.10 P-03-316 Make maintenance of existing School Crossing Patrols a non-
negotiable part of WAG Transport Grant to local councils (Pages 37 - 38)

Environment and Sustainable Development

3.11 P-03-273 Transportation of Wind Turbines in Mid Wales (Pages 39 - 42)

3.12 P-03-302 Compost processing plant (Pages 43 - 44)

3.13 P-04-324 Say No to Tan 8 - Windfarms & High Voltage Power Lines Spoiling our

Community (Pages 45 - 55)
3.14 P-04-326 No to Incineration (Pages 56 - 62)

Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

3.15 P-04-320 Social Housing Policy (Pages 63 - 65)

Education and Skills

3.16 P-03-124 Cysgliad (Pages 66 - 68)

Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science
3.17 P-03-307 Design for Innovation in Wales (Pages 69 - 70)

3.18 P-03-271 Business Rates in Narberth (Pages 71 - 72)
3.19 P-03-286 Ceredigion Business Rates (Pages 73 - 74)

3.20 P-03-204 Public Accountability and Consultation in HE (Pages 75 - 80)

Children and Social Services

3.21 P-03-236 The Charter for Grandchildren (Pages 81 - 90)



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind turbines

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to pass a statute controlling the noise nuisance from wind turbines during
anti-social hours. We ask for the implementation of respite periods during
which time turbines would be switched off.

Background

This petition was raised by James Shepherd Foster and collected 1074
sighatures. Supporting information provided by the petitioner is included
below.

Page 1



In addition to human health, the measure would also protect nocturnal creatures, bats, owls, etc.
Jonathan Edwards MP has called for a measure such as this. Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM as called for a
measure similar to this. This would not affect, or be affected by TAN 8, because TAN 8 does not deal
with health implications of turbines. Also it only requires turbine plate capacities as a value, and not
the efficacy of the turbines themselves. Wales has a long history of neglect of Health and Safety
issues, leading to large parts of the community having restricted lives. During development, the
hearing of the young should not be left to chance, and until substantial and medically accepted
research points to a relaxation of the times and distances set out in this petition, we should err on

the side of caution.

Page 2



Agenda ltem 2.2

P-04-330 A Welsh-language Record in our Assembly

Petition wording

We are concerned about the status and use of the Welsh language in the
National Assembly. Welsh is now an official language in Wales, and we are
very proud of this development. Nevertheless, the decision to allow the
Record—a document of the highest symbo
[...]
ddress this problem. We have no doubt that
the lack of a bilingual Cofnod contributes towards this problem, since a bilingual context is
needed in order for the use of Welsh to feel natural in the Chamber and elsewhere. There is
a risk that the Welsh language will become no more than an ornament and a tokenism in the
Assembly. This would undermine the language throughout Wales.

The lack of a bilingual record is a matter of concern to us and other people from all over
Wales have said they wish to campaign on this matter. We understand also that the Welsh
Language Board is investigating the matter under the Welsh Language Act 1993. If the
Assembly itself cannot comply with its Welsh Language Scheme, what hope is there for
other organizations throughout Wales?

We understand there is an intention to present a Bill to protect the Welsh language in the
Assembly. This is a much-needed step and we will be keeping a keen eye on those
developments. However, ensuring a fully bilingual Cofnod will be a basic requirement of
the rhetoric of a 'truly bilingual organization' that is so often used with no consideration for
what this means. A bilingual record is needed as a starting block, and other developments
built upon that. This is a matter of principle, respecting the linguistic rights of the people of
Wales at the most basic of levels.

Lastly, I would like to remind you: when the Assembly first stopped producing a bilingual
Cofnod, members of all parties came together to voice their concerns and sought to ensure it
would continue in a fully bilingual format. I therefore urge you to reverse the decision taken
by the previous Assembly regarding this crucial matter.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Catrin Dafydd
Swyddog Polisi

Page 4



Language Rights Group
Cymdeithas yr laith Gymraeg

Page 5



Agenda Iltem 2.3

P-04-331 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to place a statutory requirement on all local authorities in Wales to record,
broadcast or livestream all Council meetings which are open to the public,
via their existing websites to ensure openness and transparency. This
requirement should allow members of the public, as responsible observers,
to record or film such meetings without the need for prior permission and to
re-use the material freely to provide a direct and wider line of
communication to the electorate.

Background
This petition was raised by Jacqui Thompson and collected 223 signatures.

Page 6



Agenda ltem 2.4

P-04-332 Local Authority Spending Details over £500

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to place a statutory requirement on all local authorities in Wales to publish
details of all spending over £500 in the interest of openness and
transparency. The details should be published online and in a format
accessible to the public with the freedom to re-use the data.

Background
This petition was raised by Jacqui Thompson and collected 77 signatures.

Page 7



Agenda Iltem 3.1

P-03-150 National Cancer Standards
Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to investigate whether Local
Health Boards have the necessary strategies and action plans in place to
deliver the target to comply with the National Cancer Standards by March
2009 in RCT and throughout Wales, as a matter of urgency.

Link to petition:
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?11d=869

Petition raised by: Rhondda Breast Friends

Number of signatures: The e-petition collected 43 signatures. In addition
Rhondda Breast Friends have developed a charter regarding improvements
required to cancer care services, supported by 1,475 signatories.

Previously considered by the Committee on: 9 July 2008, 6 November
2008, 13 January 2009, 10 February 2009, 31 March 2009, 24 November
2009, 19 January, 23 March and 27 April 2010, 15 June, 30 November 2010,
25 January, 15 M
[...]
e waiting for surgery and are referred to the relevant professionals.

If you need anything further from me please do not hesitate to contact me directly.

Best Regards
Donna

Mrs Donna Martin

Committee Executive Officer

General Practitioners Committee (Wales)
British Medical Association Wales

Page 32



5 (F
= <
Lesley Griffiths AC / AM ’\/ (ﬁ

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol v
Minister for Health and Social Services - ;}a

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-301
Yy ISHES Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref LG/05795/11

William Powell AM
]
. . ) | /7 I\
{ L
committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk ) \'( August 2011

Thank you for your letter of 14 July. The Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee
(WHSSC) is carrying out a fundamental review of the Wales Gender Dysphoria policy,
definitive pathway and service model. This was commissioned by the previous Health
Minister and is being undertaken in collaboration with representatives from the Transgender
community. The project is developing a planning strategy for specialised gender identity
services, and will examine the current arrangements for assessment, making
recommendations to the WHSSC Joint Committee on the future service models for patients
resident in Wales. The project is in the early stages and WHSSC is currently reviewing and
refining the project aims, scope and timeframe.

WHSSC have established an interim arrangement with West London Mental Health Trust
(WLMHT) for the assessment of patients with Gender Dysphoria. Referrals to this service
are managed through a gatekeeping arrangement, in which a referring clinician will refer via
the designated gatekeeper in their Local Health Board to ensure that the patient meets the
agreed access criteria. If the gatekeeper approves the referral, it is forwarded to WHSSC
who authorise funding for the referring clinician to refer into WLMHT.

The current waiting times for outpatient assessments are approximately six months,
however this is not a Ké
[...]
P-03-162
Ein cyf/Our ref CS/05463/11

William Powell AM

Chair, Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@wales.gsi.gov.uk \ C\ July 2011

| am responding to your letter of 29 June regarding petition P-04-162, which is about road

safety in Llanspyddid.

| can confirm that the road marking works are now complete and we intend to finish
updating the road signing during this summer.

Carl Sargeant AC/ AM
Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Minister for Local Government and Communities

Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Ltinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov.uk
Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper

Page 37



Agenda Iltem 3.10

P-03-316 Make maintenance of existing School Crossing Patrols a
non-negotiable part of WAG Transport Grant to local Councils

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to make
it a condition of acceptance of any Welsh Assembly Government Transport Grant,
that the relevant council continues to employ School Crossing Patrols to safeguard
our children. In particular, maintaining the existing number and location of patrols
as existed in 2010 and that the status of these patrols not change unless approved
by the majority of parents at the relevant schools.

Link to petition:
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?lld=924

Petition raised by: Mr C Payne
Number of signatures: 229

Previously considered by the Committee on: 1 March, 29 March, 21
June 2011.

Update: Correspondence has been received from the Minister for Local
Government and Communities.

Page 38



Carl Sargeant AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Minister for Local Government and Communities

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-03-316
Ein cyf/Our ref CS/05464/11

William Powe
[...]
on wind farm developments, that impact on road
infrastructure is properly assessed and that the broader effects of traffic
disruption on sectors such as tourism are properly considered before any
development is approved to take place. We believe the only way this can be
properly concluded is by way of a public inquiry.

Link to the petition:
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?lld=873

Petition raised by: Welshpool Town Council

Number of signatures: 1

Previously considered by the Committee on: 19 January 2010, 23 March
2010, 25 May, 13 July, 28 September, 16 November 2010, 25 January 2011
and 29 March, 12 July 2011.

Update: Correspondence has been received from the Environment and

Sustainability Committee and the Volunteers for Abergorlech, Llansawel and
Rhydcymerau.

Page 40



Y Pwyllgor Amgylchedd a Chynaliadwyedd
Cynulliad
. . L . Cgrqu'lgethol
Environment and Sustainability Committee Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

o

William Powell AM
Chair
Petitions Committee

15 July 2011
Dear William,

Petitions: P-03-273 Transportation of wind turbines in Mid Wales
P-04-324 Say No to TAN 8 - Windfarms and High Voltage

Thank you for your letter regarding the above petitions. You will recall that
the Environment and Sustainability Committee considered your letter at its
meeting yesterday, and agreed that the specific petitions should be included
in the terms of reference for its inquiry into energy policy and planning in
Wales. The Committee will issue a consultation asking for written evidence
over the summer and will hear oral evidence during the Autumn term.

I will write to you again once the Committee has concluded its inquiry.

Yours sincerely

l i~

Dafydd Elis-Thomas
Cadeirydd / Chair

Bae Caerdydd
Caerdydd
CF99 1NA

Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Ffon / Tel: 029 2089 8709/8544
E-bost / Email: Dafydd.elis-Thomas@Wales.gov.uk

Virginia.Hawkins@wales.gov.uk
Page 41




Gwirfoddolwyr Abergorlech, Llansawel a Rhydcymerau
Volunteers for Abergor
[...]
job creation and for dealing sustainably with the waste that society produces. Many are the
subject of civic pride, and enhance the socio-economic health of their area.

Page 63



Agenda Iltem 3.15

P-04-320 Social Housing Policy
Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Government to review its Social Housing policy in relation of the
indigenous population of the country.

Link to petition:
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?1ld=924

Petition raised by: Adam Brown
Number of signatures: 45
Previously considered by the Committee on: 21 June 2011.

Update: Correspondence has been received from the Minister for Housing,
Regeneration and Heritage.

Page 64



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-320
Ein cyf/Our ref HL/05334/11

William Powell AM
Chair Petitions Committee

committeebusiness@wales.gsi.gov.uk

] 1 July 2011

';w Wil e
P-04-320 - Social Housing Policy

Thank you for your letter of 29 June regarding the 45 signature petition from Adam Brown
on social housing policy in Wales in relation to the indigenous population.

Local authorities, in conjunction with Housing Associations/Registered Social Landlords are
statutorily responsible for meeting the housing needs of the local population. They are
required by law to allocate housing to applicants in accordance with a published allocation
scheme, which is available to members of the public. Social landlords are responsible for
setting their own rules governing such schemes and the Welsh Ministers cannot intervene
in the allocation of social housing, provided those allocation policies remain within the law
and are carried out in accordance with published guidance.

Local authorities are required to comply with the Housing Act 1996 (as amended by the
Homelessness Act 2002) and the Welsh Government's Code of Guidance on the Alloca
[...]
2011

Dear William,

Thank you for your letter of 12 July 2011 referring three petitions to the
Enterprise and Learning Committee.

At our meeting on 13 July, the Enterprise and Learning Committee agreed to
undertake an inquiry into Town Centre Regeneration, and we will therefore
ensure the issue of Business Rates is included as part of this inquiry.

The Committee also noted the petition on Design for Innovation in Wales,
and will consider this petition further when we scope a potential future

inquiry into Innovation Policy.

Yours sincerely,

P O AT

Andrew RT Davies AM

Chair, Enterprise and Business Committee

Bae Caerdydd
Caerdydd
CF99 TNA

Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 TNA

Ffon / Tel: 029 2089 8582
Pag@o?tlEmail:enterprise&business.comms@wales.gov.uk



Agenda Iltem 3.18

P-03-271 Business Rates in Narberth

Petition wording

We the business ratepayers of Narberth call upon the National Assembly for
Wales to urge the Welsh Assembly Government to conduct an impact
assessment on how businesses in the town will be affected by the changes in
rateable values. This assessment should include effect on jobs and business
closures.

Link to petition:
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?lld=871

Petition raised by: Narberth Chamber of Trade
Number of signatures: 91
Previously considered by the Committee on: 19 January, 1 February,

27 April, 25 May, 29 June 2010, 8 February, 1 March, 29 March, 21
June, 12 July 2011.

Update: Correspondence has been received from the Enterprise and
Business Committee

Page 72



Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

Enterprise and Business Committee W

William Powell, Chair
Petitions Committee,
National Assembly for Wales

18 July 2011

Dear William,

Thank you for your letter of 12 July 2011 referring three petitions to the
Enterprise and Learning Committee.

At our meeting on 13 July, the Enterprise and Learning Committee agreed to
undertake an inquiry into Town Centre Re
[...]
a potential future

inquiry into Innovation Policy.

Yours sincerely,

P O AT

Andrew RT Davies AM

Chair, Enterprise and Business Committee

Bae Caerdydd
Caerdydd
CF99 TNA

Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 TNA

Ffon / Tel: 029 2089 8582
Pag@o?t5Email:enterprise&business.comms@wales.gov.uk



Agenda Item 3.20

P-03-204 Public Accountability and Consultation in Higher
Education

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh government
to introduce an open and transparent system to scrutinise the standards of
service and value for money offered by the Higher Education sector in Wales,
and to ensure changes in service levels are subject to public consultation.

Link to petition:
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?lld=885

Petition raised by: Trevor Mayes

Number of signatures: 13

Previously considered by the Committee on: 22 September 2009, 8
December 2009 and 1 February 2010, 25 May, 13 July, 12 October, 16
November 2010, and 29 March,12 July 2011.

Update: Correspondence has been received from the Minister for Education
and Skills and the Petitioner.

Page 76



el

Leighton Andrews AC / AM N \

Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau -

Minister for Education and Skills = ,LW
Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-03-204
Ein cyf/Our ref LA/05568/11

William Powell AM

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

A July 2011

Moo A illiem,

P-03-204 Public Accountability and Consultation in Higher Education

Thank you for your letter dated 14 July enquiring about the Welsh Government's response
to the Independent Review of Higher Education Governance in Wales (the McCormick
Review) and public consultation within the higher education sector.

The McCormick Review Panel's Report Achievement and Accountability - The Independent
Review of Higher Education Governance in Wales was published in March.

The Review's findings were supported by evidence which included detailed research on
trends and issues in higher education, and 
[...]
them as a statement of expression.

Our petition for a charter for grandchildren would protect young people and children.

e When children have difficulties or problems they would expect people to get to know them, to
speak to them and listen to what they have to say.

e The charter would be there for children to be taken seriously, and for them to be involved in the
decisions that affect the quality of the circumstances in their life.

Page 90



e Children should have their privacy respected, and have people that are responsible to them
examining their lives as a whole.

e The charter would have people thinking carefully about how to use the information held on
children and to put children in touch with the right people, by having Children’s Agencies using
their power to help strengthen families.

e The charter would help children be safe because in essence when children are given the
highest priority then the right things happen.

Our petition was submitted one year prior to the Family Justice Review Panel calling for evidence
which we were pleased to give, and in truth we see our petition as a way forward and its principles
clearly supported in many areas by the Family Justice Review’s Interim Report.

The proposals of the Family Justice Review recognise the need for change but deal mainly with the
issues of courts and Family Law and our proposed Charter for Grandchildren single-mindedly is all
about the wealth and future of our nation namely the children and how to care for their protection and
welfare within the family which will benefit society as a whole.

We would hope that the Petitions Committee of the National Assembly of Wales supports the need for
a Charter for Grandchildren and this charter to be mandatory for the use of people who work in
children agencies, and we look forward to their decision.

Yours sincerely,

Frank Bradfield,
Grandparents Apart Wales

Page 91



	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind turbines
	Additional information provided by the Petitioner

	2.2 P-04-330 A Welsh-language Record in our Assembly
	Additional information provided by the Petitioner

	2.3 P-04-331 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings
	2.4 P-04-332 Local Authority Spending Details over £500
	3.1 P-03-150 National Cancer Standards
	2011.07.27 Min H&SS to Chair

	3.2 P-03-136 Parking in Heath and Birchgrove
	2011.07.12 Min H&SS to Clerk

	3.3 P-03-219 Pharmacies in Barry
	2011.08.01 Min H&SS to Chair

	3.4 P-03-221 Improved NHS Chiropody Treatment
	2011.08.01 Min H&SS to Chair

	3.5 P-03-222 National Osteoporosis Society
	2011.08.01 Min H&SS to Chair

	3.6 P-04-327 Keep Our Community Hospital
	Correspondence from Aneurin Bevan Health Board
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services

	3.7 P-03-301 Equality for the transgender community
	Correspondence from the Health and Social Care Committee
	Correspondence from BMA Wales
	2011.08.19 Min H&SS to Chair

	3.8 P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision
	Correspondence from the Health and Social Care Committee

	3.9 P-03-162 Road Safety in Llanspyddid
	Correspondence from the Minister for Local Government and Communities

	3.10 P-03-316 Make maintenance of existing School Crossing Patrols a non-negotiable part of  WAG Transport Grant to local councils
	Correspondence from the Minister for Local Government and Communities

	3.11 P-03-273 Transportation of Wind Turbines in Mid Wales
	Correspondence from the Environment and Sustainability Committee
	Correspondence from GALAR

	3.12 P-03-302 Compost processing plant
	Petitioner to Chair

	3.13 P-04-324 Say No to Tan 8 - Windfarms & High Voltage Power Lines Spoiling our Community
	Correspondence from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development
	Correspondence from the Environment and Sustainability Committee
	Correspondence from the Department of Energy and Climate Change
	Correspondence from GALAR

	3.14 P-04-326 No to Incineration
	Min E&S to Chair

	3.15 P-04-320 Social Housing Policy
	Correspondence from the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

	3.16 P-03-124 Cysgliad
	2011.07.29 Min E&S to Chair

	3.17 P-03-307 Design for Innovation in Wales
	Correspondence from the Enterprise and Business Committee

	3.18 P-03-271 Business Rates in Narberth
	Correspondence from the Enterprise and Business Committee

	3.19 P-03-286 Ceredigion Business Rates
	Correspondence from the Enterprise and Business Committee

	3.20 P-03-204 Public Accountability and Consultation in HE
	2011.07.29 Min E&S to Chair
	2011.08.18 Petitioner to Committee

	3.21 P-03-236 The Charter for Grandchildren
	Dep Min SS to Chair
	Dep Min SS to Chair - FJR statement
	Correspondence from Petitioner- response




Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 27 September 2011 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:15 - 10:10 Wales

~
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?2v=en_200000_27_09_2011&t=0&|l=en

Concise Minutes:

William Powell (Chair)

Assembly Members: Russell George

Bethan Jenkins
Joyce Watson

Witnhesses:

Abigail Phillips (Clerk)

Committee Staff: Sarita Marshall (Deputy Clerk)

Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
The Chair welcomed Committee Members and members of the public.

There were no apologies.

2. New petitions

2.1 P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind turbines
The Committee considered this petition for the first time.
Actions

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of this issue until the call for evidence
closes on 3 November.



The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability
Committee to ask that the petition be considered as part of its inquiry into energy
policy and planning.

The Clerking team to provide the Committee with the terms of reference for the
Environment and Sustainability Committee’s inquiry into energy policy and planning.
2.2 P-04-330 A Welsh-language Record in our Assembly

The Committee considered this petition for the first time.

Actions

The Committee agreed to await a response from the Presiding Officer to the letter from
the Chair seeking initial views.

The Committee also agreed to write to the Commissioner responsible for the Assembly
Commission’s Welsh language functions and policy, Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM, to seek
his views on the petition.

2.3 P-04-331 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings

The Committee considered this petition for the first time.

The Chair declared an interest in the subject of this petition, having issued a statement
of opinion on a related subjected in the past.

Actions

The Clerking team to check whether the public and outside bodies are permitted to re-
use SeneddTV footage.

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of this issue until the call for evidence
closes on 3 November.

2.4 P-04-332 Local Authority Spending Details over £500
The Committee considered this petition for the first time.
Actions

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of this issue until the call for evidence
closes on 3 November.

3. Updates to previous petitions
3.1 P-03-150 National Cancer Standards
The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Actions



The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services seeking a
timetable for the publication of the national delivery plan for cancer.

The Committee agreed to invite the Minister for Health and Social Services to give oral
evidence on compliance once the national delivery plan is complete.

3.2P-03-136 Parking in Heath and Birchgrove
The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Joyce Watson declared an interest as her daughter works at the University Hospital of
Wales.

Actions

The Committee agreed to invite the Minister to give oral evidence on how the
sustainable travel plans will be achieved and monitored.

3.3 P-03-219 Pharmacies in Barry
The Committee considered an update to this petition.
Actions

The Committee agreed to close the petition and encourage the petitioners to respond
to the Government’s consultation on the issue.

3.4 P-03-221 Improved NHS Chiropody Treatment
The Committee considered an update to this petition.
Actions

The Committee agreed to invite the Minister for Health and Social Services to give oral
evidence on this issue.

3.5 P-03-222 National Osteoporosis Society
The Committee considered an update to this petition.
Actions

The Committee agreed to request a copy of the cost benefit analysis undertaken by the
National Osteoporosis Society.

The Committee agreed to invite the Minister for Health and Social Services to give oral
evidence on this issue.

3.6 P-04-327 Keep Our Community Hospital

The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Action



The Committee agreed to close the petition.

3.7 P-03-301 Equality for the transgender community

The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Actions

The Committee agreed to await the results of the review of the Wales Gender
Dysphoria policy currently being undertaken by the Welsh Health Specialised Services

Committee.

The Committee also agreed to suggest to the petitioners that they contact WHSCC in
order to feed into that review.

3.8 P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision
The Committee considered an update to this petition.
Actions

The Committee agreed to await the outcome of the Health and Social Care Committee’s
consideration of its future work programme.

The Committee also agreed to write to the Chair of the Enterprise and Business
Committee to see whether the petition could be considered as part of the Committee
inquiry into town centre regeneration.

The Clerking team to provide the Committee with the terms of reference for the
Enterprise and Business Committee’s inquiry into town centre regeneration.

3.9 P-03-162 Road Safety in Llanspyddid

The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Actions

The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Local Government and Communities
to enquire why roadside lighting has not been included in the road safety

improvements made in Llanspyddid.

3.10 P-03-316 Make maintenance of existing School Crossing Patrols a non-
negotiable part of WAG Transport Grant to local councils

The Committee considered an update to this petition.
Actions
The Committee agreed to close the petition.

3.11 P-03-273 Transportation of Wind Turbines in Mid Wales



The Committee considered an update to this petition.
Actions

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition until the outcomes of the
Environment and Sustainability’s inquiry into energy policy and planning are known.

3.12 P-03-302 Compost processing plant
The Committee considered an update to this petition.
Actions

The Committee agreed to close the petition with a recommendation that the Minister
be regularly apprised of the ongoing situation.

3.13 P-04-324 Say No to Tan 8 - Windfarms & High Voltage Power Lines Spoiling our
Community

The Committee considered an update to this petition.
Actions

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition until the outcomes of the
Environment and Sustainability’s inquiry into energy policy and planning are known.

3.14 P-04-326 No to Incineration
The Committee considered an update to this petition.
Actions

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition until the outcomes of the
Environment and Sustainability’s inquiry into energy policy and planning are known.

The Committee agreed to request further details of the Environment and
Sustainability’s inquiry into energy policy and planning.

3.15 P-04-320 Social Housing Policy

The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Actions

The Committee agreed to seek clarification from the Minister for Housing,
Regeneration and Heritage on what is meant by ‘local connection’ in the draft Code of
Guidance on housing allocation and to forward this information to the petitioners.
3.16 P-03-124 Cysgliad

The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Actions



The Committee agreed to await further correspondence from the Minister for Education
and Skills.

3.17 P-03-307 Design for Innovation in Wales

The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Actions

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition until the outcomes of the
Enterprise and Business Committee’s inquiry into the regeneration of town centres are
known.

3.18 P-03-271 Business Rates in Narberth

The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Actions

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition until the outcomes of the
Enterprise and Business Committee’s inquiry into the regeneration of town centres are
known.

3.19 P-03-286 Ceredigion Business Rates

The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Actions

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition until the outcomes of the

Enterprise and Business Committee’s inquiry into the regeneration of town centres are
known.

3.20 P-03-204 Public Accountability and Consultation in HE

The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Actions

The Committee agreed to close the petition and recommend that the petitioners raise
any further concerns with their constituency and regional Assembly Members once the
Minister for Education and Skills has published his response to the Review of Higher
Education Governance in Wales.

3.21 P-03-236 The Charter for Grandchildren

The Committee considered an update to this petition.

Actions

The Committee agreed to await the final report on the Family Justice Review and the
Welsh Government’s response to it.



3.22 Chair's Items

The Chair thanked the Clerking team for their work over the summer recess on the
Committee’s new ways of working and the Outreach team for supporting the
Committee’s presence in the Royal Welsh Show and the National Eisteddfod.

It was noted that the Committee will now be undertaking consultations on many of the
petitions received.

Transcript
To view the meeting transcript, click here.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

